
 

                       
 

September 26, 2023 
 

 The Washington County Board of Commissioners met in Special Called Joint Meeting 
with the Washington County School Board on Monday, September 26, 2023, at 6:00 PM in the 
Washington County High School Early College Media Center, 115 Middle Street, Creswell, NC.  
Commissioners Tracey A. Johnson, Ann C. Keyes, Carol V. Phelps, John C. Spruill and Julius 
Walker, Jr. were present.  Also present were County Manager/County Attorney Curtis Potter, 
Clerk to the Board Julie J. Bennett and County Finance Officer Missy Dixon. 
 

Chair Walker called the Board of Commissioners’ meeting to order and welcomed 
everyone to the meeting.  Board of Education Chair Riddick called the Board of Education to 
order. 
 
Items for Discussion related to the new PK-12 School: 
 

1) Status of Project—Mr. Potter gave an overview of the project. He introduced Mr. Mike Konieczka. 
Project Executive with Metcon who was in attendance, and he gave the following presentation.  

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 
  
 Mr. Konieczka said they plan to be under roof by end of the year. 
 

2) Change Order(s) 
There are 4 change orders coming. They could not get the items in their Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP).  This was covered in the presentation above.  Mr. Potter did note that the low voltage 
issue was addressed and put back into Phase I 
 
Mr. Potter also noted that the State budget passed and is waiting for approval by the Governor. We 
were not granted a direct appropriation from the legislature.  They will open a 3rd round of funding. 



 

 
3) Admin Authority for Change Orders 

Mr. Potter reference the information below that he sent to the Commissioners in an email: 
 
- Increased Change Order Authority for Manager/Superintendent:   Dr. White and I 

intend to seek approval from our respective Boards of the authority to authorize 
future change orders up to $100,000 without needing to obtain prior board approval, 
provided the amount is budgeted for within the county’s allowances or contingency 
funds.  This is intended to help keep smaller change order matters from slowing the 
project to a grind in order to facilitate 2 board meetings prior to authorization.  Dr. 
White and I currently possess this authority up to $30,000 in general on all other 
projects, but felt that increasing this amount given the scope and scale of this project 
was advisable.  If approved, we will bring formal resolutions for this authority to our 
respective boards at their next board meetings. 

 
 Board of Education Member Cherry made a motion for Washington County to approve the 
current change orders. Commissioner Keyes seconded. All Board of Commissioners approved.  
Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 The Board of Commissioners and the Board of Education agreed to do resolutions from each 
respective board authorizing Mr. Potter and Dr. White, respectively, to approve future change orders up to 
$100,000 without needing to obtain prior board approval, provided the amount is budgeted for within the 
county’s allowances or contingency funds. 

 
4) Funding agreement. Dr. White and Mr. Potter are working on it.  

 
Commissioner Keyes made a motion to adjourn the Board of Commissioners’ meeting. 

Commissioner Johnson seconded.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
             Julius Walker, Jr.          Julie J. Bennett, MMC, NCMCC 

          Chair              Clerk to the Board 
 
 
 
 


